ORDINANCE BILL NUMBER 18 FOR 1948 ORDINANCE NO.668

AN ORDINANCE CALLING A SPECIAL ELECTION ON JULY 20, 1948, BUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS A BOND ISSUE FOR SEWERS.

THE FEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That there shall be submitted to the voters of the City of Lebanon for their approval or rejection at a special election to be held in said City on the 20th day of July, 1948, the following proposition:

> The City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of said\_City in the sum of One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000.00) for the purpose of raising funds with which to construct drainage and sanitary main trunk sewer lines for said City, which bonds shall be in such form, be dated and mature as determined by the Council; and the Council shall include in the annual tax levy here after, a sum sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds hereby authorized as they become due.

Section 2. That the ballot title for the ballot

shall be as follows:

The City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of said City in the sum of One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000.000) for the purpose of raising funds with which to construct drainage and sanitary main trunk sewer lines for said City, which bonds shall be in such form, be dated and mature as determined by the Council; and the Council shall include in the annual tax levy here after, a sum sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds hereby authorized as they become due.

Section 3. That the City Recorder is hereby authorized

and instructed to publish notice of said election in the manner provided by law.

1

Section 4. That the polling places for said election shall be as follows:

WARDS I & II First Presbyterian Church basement; WARDS III & IV Lebanon High School Cymesium; Building; WARDS V & VI Composition House on Queen Anne School Grounds.

Section 5. That the clerks and judges of said election shall be as follows:

WARDS I & II Judge Rosa C. Forbis Second Judge Carrie E. Jones First Clerk Leota V. McClain Vera Crane Second Clerk Third Clerk Ella J. Sanders WARDS III & IV Abbie V. Leckband Judge Edna B. Stewart Second Judge Lena Richardson First Clerk Second Clerk Amy M. Daily Third Clerk Jennie Southard Wards V & WI Judge Almyra Smith Second Judge Orta Stacy First Clerk Mavia S. Gilson Second Clerk Anna Von Musgrave Third Clerk Lena Estep

<u>Section 6</u>. That the polling places for said election shall be open from the hour of 8 A. M. to 8 P.M. of said day; that the Chief of Police is instructed to place polling boothes, pens, pencils, and ballots for the purpose of providing for said election and the Recorder is directed to provide poll books therefore.

Section 7. In as much as there is a necessity for extending and enlarging the sewer and drainage systems of the City of Lebanon, this Ordinance is for the peace, health, safety and general welfare of the people of said City of Le anon, and an emergency is therefore hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Unanimously passed by a quorum of the Council at its regular meeting and approved by the Mayor this 15th day of June, 1948.

Mayor

ATTEST: Recorder

NOTICE OF SPECIAL ELECTION

Notice is hereby given that there shall be submitted to the voters of the City of Lebanon for their approval or rejection at a special election to be held in said City on the 20th day of July, 1948, from 8:00 A.M., to 8:00 P.M., the following proposition.

A

The City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of said City in the sum of One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$100,000.00) for the purposes of raising funds with which to construct drainage and sanitary main trunk sewer lines for said City, which bonds shall be in such form, be dated and mature as determined by the Council; and the Council shall include in the annual tax levy hereafter, a sum sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds hereby authorized as they become due.

By order of the City Council as set forth in Ordinance passed June 15, 1948.

GEO. H. RANDLE, City Recorder. . .....

STUB

To be torn off by the Chairman STUB

To be torn off by the First Clerk.

OFFICIAL BALLOT

.

.....

:

----

8

XXXMRKHXXXXXXXXXXXX

FOR

CITY OF LEBANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON

SPECIAL ELECTION

TUESDAY, July 20, 1948 Mark (X( Between the Number and Answer voted for.

A PROPOSITION SUBMITTED TO THE VOTERS OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, BY THE COUNCIL,

AT A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BED HELD IN THE CITY OF LEBANON ON THE 20th DAY

OF JULY, 1948.

The City of Lebanon is hereby authorized to issue and sell general obligation bonds of said City in the sum of One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars (100,000.00) for the purpose of raising funds with which to construct drainage and sanitary main trunk sewer lines for said City, which bonds shall be in such form, be dated and mature as determined by the Council; and the Council shall include in the annual tax levy hereafter, a sum sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on the bonds hereby authorized as they become due.

Vote YES or NO

300 YES. I vote for the proportion.

301 NO. I vote against the proposition.